
 

 
                                  

 

AGENDA 

 

 
 
 

For a meeting of the 

COMMUNITIES POLICY DEVELOPMENT GROUP 
to be held on 

THURSDAY, 19 NOVEMBER 2015 
at 

2.30 PM 
in 

WITHAM ROOM - COUNCIL OFFICES, ST. PETER'S HILL, 
GRANTHAM. NG31 6PZ 

Beverly Agass, Chief Executive    

 

Group Members: Councillor Duncan Ashwell, Councillor Ashley Baxter, 
Councillor Barry Dobson, Councillor Mike Exton, Councillor 
Tracey Forman, Councillor Mrs Andrea Webster (Vice-
Chairman) and Councillor Rosemary H Woolley (Chairman) 

  
Portfolio Holders: Councillor Bob Adams, Leader of the Council, Portfolio: Grow 

the Economy - Economic Development 
Councillor Terl Bryant, Portfolio Holder: Strategic Resources - 
Well Run Council 
Councillor Mrs Frances Cartwright, Portfolio Holder: Good 
Housing 
Councillor Kelham Cooke, Portfolio Holder: Governance & 
Communication 
Councillor Nick Craft, Deputy Leader of the Council. Portfolio: 
Healthy Environment 

  
Support Officer: Jo Toomey Tel: 01476 40 60 80 (ext. 6152) 

E-mail: j.toomey@southkesteven.gov.uk 

 
Members of the Group are invited to attend the above meeting to consider the 

items of business listed below. 
 

1. COMMENTS FROM MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC 
 

  
2. MEMBERSHIP 

 
 The Group to be notified of any substitute members. 

  



3. APOLOGIES 
 

  
4. DISCLOSURE OF INTERESTS 

 
 Members are asked to disclose any interests in matters for consideration at the 

meeting. 

  
5. ACTION NOTES FROM THE MEETING HELD ON 17TH SEPTEMBER 2015 

 
  (Enclosure) 

  
6. UPDATES FROM PREVIOUS MEETING 

 
 Court Closure Consultation 

  
7. FEEDBACK FROM THE EXECUTIVE 

 
  
8. EXECUTIVE ARRANGEMENTS 

 
 Report LDS162 by Executive Manager, Corporate (Enclosure) 

  
9. EMPTY HOMES REVIEW 

 
 Report ENV632 by Business Manager, Environmental Health (Enclosure) 

  
10. REVIEW OF ALLOCATIONS POLICY 

 
 Report BMH103 and supporting presentation by the Business Manager, Housing

 (Enclosure) 

  
11. UPDATES FROM WORKING GROUPS 

 
 • Car Parking Strategy 

• Local Authority Controlled Company 

• Waste Collection Policy Review 
  
12. WORK PROGRAMME 

 
 Scoping of: 

• Communal Facilities in Sheltered Housing 
  
13. ANY OTHER BUSINESS, WHICH THE CHAIRMAN, BY REASON OF 

SPECIAL CIRCUMSTANCES, DECIDES IS URGENT 
 

  
 
 



 

MEETING OF THE 
COMMUNITIES POLICY 
DEVELOPMENT GROUP 
 
THURSDAY, 17 SEPTEMBER 2015 2.30 PM 

 

 

 
 

 
GROUP MEMBERS PRESENT 
  
Councillor Duncan Ashwell 
Councillor Ashley Baxter 
Councillor Mike Exton 
 

Councillor Mrs Andrea Webster (Vice-
Chairman) 
Councillor Rosemary H Woolley 
(Chairman) 
 

PORTFOLIO HOLDER  
Councillor Kelham Cooke (Portfolio Holder: Governance & Communication) 
Councillor Frances Cartwright (Portfolio Holder: Good Housing) 
 
OFFICERS 
 
Tracey Blackwell (Strategic Director, Environment and Property) 
Ian Yates (Executive Manager, Environment) 
Jo Toomey (Principal Democracy Officer) 
Joe Pearson (Apprentice Democracy Officer) 
 
 

 
 

19. APOLOGIES 
 
 Apologies were given by Councillors Tracey Forman and Barry Dobson. An 

apology for absence was given by Councillor Bob Adams, who was the 
Portfolio Holder for Grow the Economy – Economic Development. 

  
20. DISCLOSURE OF INTERESTS 
 
 No interests were disclosed. 
  
21. ACTION NOTES FROM THE MEETING HELD ON 23 JULY 2015 
 
 Action notes from the previous meeting on the 23rd July 2015 were a correct 

record. 
  

Agenda Item 5



2 

22. MINISTRY OF JUSTICE CONSULTATION ON PROPOSED COURT 
CLOSURES 

 
 The Principal Democracy Officer presented report number LDS160 which 

asked Members to discuss a series of consultation questions posed by HM 
Courts and Tribunals Service about the proposed closure of Grantham 
Magistrates’ Court.   The aim of the proposed reforms was to ensure quicker 
and fairer access to justice in a justice system that reflected the way that 
people want to access services by reducing the cost of the estate (estimated 
savings totalled £35 mi
[...]
d area in Lincolnshire.  
 
Belvoir Ward has the most homes which have been empty for more than 5 years.  This may 
reflect the high proportion of older, listed homes which require modernisation. 
 
As with the overall district data, the number of dwellings in a Ward is important in determining 
the proportion of empty homes in each Ward.  The proportion of empty homes in South 
Kesteven as a whole is 0.73% and is show as a red line in Figure 3. 
 
While Grantham St Vincent’s and Stamford St Mary’s still feature highly, a number of rural 
Wards, including Lincrest and Toller also show levels of empty properties which are higher 
than the district as a whole. 
 
 
 
 



6 
 

Figure 3: Proportion of long term empty properties in each Ward  
 

 
 
 
Why target empty homes 
 

1. Increased availability of housing in the District to help meet housing need 
2. Reduced the blight on neighbourhoods associated with empty properties 
3. Enhanced environment and economic vitality of local communities 
4. Reduced number of properties becoming long term empty (6 months or more)  
5. Provide income – attract NHB for 6 years when bought back into use 

 
 
Mechanisms already in place to reduce empty homes 
 

• Council tax levy (100% of liability from 6 months to 2 years, 150% of liability after 2 
years) 

• Use of Capacity Grid to identify empty homes which are now occupied, ensuring up to 
date council tax information and NHB is claimed.  

• Empty homes assistance of up to £5,000 per property to bring long term empty 
properties back into use for the rental market 

• Risk assessed approach to priority for action 

• One to one advice to owners and general advice through the landlords forum and our 
website 

• Enforcement where negotiation has failed e.g. visual disamenity, statutory nuisance 
where affecting another property, pests, boarding up to prevent unauthorised entry etc 

 



7 
 

Current outcomes 
 

• Empty homes number have reduced from 670 in 2009 to 460 in 
[...]
ation;  

• Disqualify certain classes of applicants (mainly those subject to immigration control) 
for allocation;  

• Prevent disqualification of members of HM Armed Forces for the lack of local 
connection; 

• Take the existing social tenants out of the scope of Part 6 of the Housing Act 1996 
for the purposes of transfers, with the exception of those who have reasonable 
preference.  

 
10.3  It is a requirement that all relevant stakeholders and Council Members are consulted 

on the proposed changes. 
 
10.4  Any proposed changes must comply with the Council duty under the equalities act and 

any other relevant duty and, an equality impact analysis must be completed.    
 
 
11. COMMENTS OF OTHER RELEVANT SERVICES 
 
 None 
 
12.     APPENDICES: 
 


	Agenda
	5 Action notes from the meeting held on 17th September 2015
	8 Executive Arrangements
	9 Empty Homes Review
	Empty Homes Review (Oct 2015)

	10 Review of Allocations Policy



Minutes of the meeting


MEETING OF THE
COMMUNITIES POLICY 
DEVELOPMENT GROUP

THURSDAY, 19 NOVEMBER 2015 2.30 PM

GROUP MEMBERS PRESENT

Councillor Duncan Ashwell
Councillor Ashley Baxter
Councillor Mike Exton
Councillor Charmaine Morgan

Councillor Adam Stokes
Councillor Mrs Andrea Webster (Vice-
Chairman)
Councillor Rosemary H Woolley 
(Chairman)

PORTFOLIO HOLDER 
Councillor Bob Adams, Leader of the Council, Portfolio: Grow the Economy - 
Economic Development
Councillor Terl Bryant, Portfolio Holder: Strategic Resources - Well Run Council
Councillor Mrs Frances Cartwright, Portfolio Holder: Good Housing
Councillor Kelham Cooke, Portfolio Holder: Governance & Communication

OFFICERS

Strategic Director (Tracey Blackwell)
Executive Manager, Corporate (Lucy Youles)
Business Manager, Environmental Health (Anne-Marie Coulthard)
Business Manager, Housing (Lisa Barker)
Business Manager, Street Care Services (Keith Rowe)
Senior Housing Options Advisor (Sarah Hutchinson)
Principal Democracy Officer (Jo Toomey)

25. MEMBERSHIP

The PDG was notified that Councillor Adam Stokes would be substituting for 
Councillor Dobson for this meeting only and that Councillor Morgan would be 
substituting for Councillor Forman until the next Annual General Meeting.

26. APOLOGIES

An apology for absence was received from Councillor Nick Craft, the Healthy 
Environment Portfolio Holder.



2

27. DISCLOSURE OF INTERESTS

No interests were disclosed.

28. ACTION NOTES FROM THE MEETING HELD ON 17TH SEPTEMBER 2015

The action notes from the meeting held on 17 September 2015 were noted.

29. UPDATES FROM PREVIOUS MEETING

Members were informed that their discussions regarding the proposed closure 
of Grantham Magistrates’ Court had informed the Council’s response, which 
was submitted by the Portfolio Holder for Governance and Communication. A 
copy of the response had been circulated to PDG members for information.

30. FEEDBACK FROM THE EXECUTIVE

PDG members were reminded that they could access a small funding pot that 
was available to enable them to commission any additional work in support of 
their work programme.

31. EXECUTIVE ARRANGEMENTS

The Executive Manager, Corporate presented report number LDS162 which 
proposed a number of changes to the Executive function to emphasise the 
strategic function of the Cabinet and its members, the Council’s growth agenda, 
the liaison arrangements between the PDGs and Executive Members and 
involving an increased number of members of the Council.

The proposed changes were:

 Re-naming the ‘Cabinet’ the ‘Executive’
 Re-naming the Portfolios
 Changing the Engagement PDG to the Growth PDG
 Aligning the remit of the PDGs with the overarching priorities for the 

Council rather than Portfolios
 Incorporating PDG/Executive Liaison within Executive Member briefings
 Increasing the number of PDG members from seven to nine

Members of the PDG supported the principle behind the proposals, particularly 
the proposed increase in the number of members. Reference was also made to 
a potential increase in the use of workshops to do in-depth analysis of topics, 
broadening representation on working groups and ensuring openness and 
transparency.

Additional briefing sessions would also be made available to all Councillors in 
lieu of items being put onto PDG agendas for noting. This would help 



3

information reach a wider audience. Members were reassured that they would 
not be disadvantaged if they were unable to attend briefing sessions, with 
information being supplied to them electronically.

Members agreed that they were happy for the recommendations to proceed 
and passed on their thanks to the officers that had worked on the project.

32. EMPTY HOMES REVIEW

The Business Manager, Environmental Health summarised report number 
ENV632 on the Empty Homes Review, through which work was undertaken 
with a view to bringing long-term empty homes back into use. A number of tools 
had been deployed including: a council tax premium for properties that had 
been empty for more than two years, use of Capacity Grid to identify empty 
homes that were now occupied, ensuring up-to-date council tax information, 
empty homes assistance grants of up to £5,000 per property to bring long-term 
empty homes back into use, one-to-one advice for owners and general advice 
through the landlords forum and using enforcement powers where negotiation 
had failed.

Since 2009, the number of long-term empty homes had reached a plateau at 
approximately 470 a year. The Council benefit from New Homes Bonus from 
properties brought back into use.

Members noted that any enforcement action could only be taken when other 
avenues had been exhausted and the action taken had to be proportionate to 
the harm caused. Under the most extreme circumstances the Council could 
seek to compulsorily purchase a property.

The report also gave a breakdown of the percentage of long-term empty 
properties per Ward. The higher prevalence of long-term empty properties in 
the town centre wards was attributed to higher churn of property, with many 
being rental and including accommodation above businesses. It was suggested 
that some of the long-term empty properties required significant investment to 
bring them to a liveable standard which landlords might not have, while other 
properties could be being held as assets. A number of Ward-specific cases 
were cited.

Discussion ensued on the Council Tax premium, which had proved an effective 
incentive. If there was discretion to raise the premium above 150%, members 
indicated that they would support its increase in principle. Members asked 
whether there was flexibility for owner-occupiers who were actively trying to sell 
their properties but in which there was no interest; there was not. 

Reference was also made to the point at which council tax had to be paid on 
empty properties (empty, unfurnished properties would be eligible for 100% 
discount for the first month, 25% discount for the following five months and no 
discount when the property had been empty for six months). One member 



4

expressed concerns that 100% discount was only available for one month, 
suggesting that the time might not be sufficient to enable the full completion of 
a sale. This concern could be raised through Resources PDG when it received 
the update report at its meeting on 26 November 2015.

Members asked about the level of take-up for the £5,000 assistance grants for 
landlords; an average of 15 grants was made each year. Conditions attached to 
the grant required that properties were brought up to decent homes standard 
and rented out at Local Housing Allowance rate for a period of three years. A 
five-year land charge was also attached to the property requiring full repayment 
of the grant if the property was sold or transferred within that period.

Members of the PDG agreed with the recommendation to continue with the 
current measures in place.

33. REVIEW OF ALLOCATIONS POLICY

A presentation was given by the Business Manager, Housing on the Allocations 
Policy, which was under review. The key policy issues on which the PDG was 
asked to have input were also listed in report number BMH103.

As background to the discussion, the PDG was given a brief explanation of the 
purpose of an allocations policy: to select a person to be a secure or 
introductory tenant of the council or accommodation held by another housing 
authority or to become an assured tenant of accommodation held by a 
registered provider. The Council had a statutory duty under Part 6 of the 
Housing Act to have an allocations policy. An allocations policy provided a 
framework for deciding who should live in vacant properties based on priority 
need.

Local authorities could set their own scheme but reasonable preference had to 
be given under the homelessness duty, where housing was overcrowded or 
unsatisfactory, there was a need to move on medical/welfare grounds or where 
people needed to move to a particular part of the district and failure to meet 
that need would cause hardship.

The existing allocations policy, which introduced a banding system, had been in 
operation since September 2013. As well as incorporating legislative changes 
and good practice, the new policy needed to address a number of omissions 
and be more explicit in conveying to customers and other partner agencies the 
criteria that against which individuals/households were prioritised.

The principles behind the allocations policy were:

 Reduction of voids
 Making best use of stock
 Taking account of need across the district
 Enabling those in the most need to have priority



5

 Facilitating sustainable communities
 Enabling mobility
 Acknowledging behaviours

Under occupation/overcrowding

Officers explained that the current policy did not give priority to households 
seeking to move as a result of under-occupation or overcrowding. Instead it 
was proposed that some priority should be attached to enable chain letting 
within the housing stock. During discussion, members stated that they did not 
think that appropriate for officers to undertake proactive work, encouraging 
tenants who were living in properties that were under-occupied, to move.

Members agreed with the proposal that overcrowded properties lacking two 
bedrooms should be given band 1 priority while those lacking one bedroom 
should fall within band 2 and in cases of under-occupancy, households should 
be put into band 3. There was some concern about managing expectations of 
tenants that although they had gone up in their priority band, a move was still 
dependent on the availability of suitable properties following offers to 
households with higher housing need.

A suggestion was made that going forward the PDG might look to consider 
whether tenants were entitled to a tenancy for life.

Refused access

Members’ attention was brought to a current disparity between the way the 
council dealt with applicants who were on introductory and demoted council 
tenancies and housing association tenants. While on an introductory or 
demoted council tenancy, tenants were not eligible to go back onto the housing 
register while housing association tenants could go straight onto the Council’s 
housing register on being provided with accommodation. The PDG noted that 
under the proposal, the only exceptions to the policy would be made under the 
Council’s homelessness duty. Members agreed that these should be aligned.

Homelessness

The suggestion was put forward that a higher priority band should be given to 
tenants in the private sector who have been served a notice seeking 
possession. Under current arrangements, on being given notice applicants 
would fall into band 3 and only be given priority when they were homeless. It 
was proposed that the new South Kesteven policy should align with others in 
Lincolnshire that put those applicants served with such a notice straight into 
band 1, preventing them from completing a homelessness claim.

Members agreed with the proposal.

Banding



6

The current policy included provision for 4 bands of need. A new band of need 
was proposed for those applicants with no local connection, reduced priority 
because of unacceptable behaviour or rent arrears, or with sufficient resources. 
Members agreed with the principle of adding an additional band to cover these 
groups.

Income levels

Discussion ensued about whether there should be a cut-off point at which an 
applicant for housing should be considered to have sufficient resources. It was 
proposed that a maximum of £16,000 in assets (as per requirements for 
claiming benefits). A maximum income was also proposed. A suggestion was 
made that there should be no income limit to maintain a mix in housing and 
prevent the creation of ‘sink estates’. Other members felt that £16k in assets 
(excluding pensions) was too high, particularly with the suggested income limits 
of £30k for a single person and £50k for a couple.

After considerable debate, members of the PDG asked for more information 
including the practice of other authorities and comparator figures.

Owner occupiers

Currently owner-occupiers were accepted for sheltered housing if they were 
over 50 or there was a medical need. Members were asked to consider 
whether owner-occupiers should be excluded from the list or whether there 
were new opportunities that could be explored. Examples of schemes 
elsewhere included accepting the owner-occupier into sheltered housing on 
signing an agreement leasing their property to the Council for a specified 
period. Members were generally supportive of this proposal however a number 
of questions were raised about ongoing liability for repairs and other 
practicalities of the scheme; these would need to be the subject of a further 
paper. Alternatively the Council could look at introducing a scheme where it 
could buy the property outright. Adopting this proposal would not affect the 
entitlement of anyone needing to move for medical reasons.

The PDG agreed that it wanted to undertake further work on this subject.

Local lettings policy

It was suggested that future flexibility to introduce a local lettings policy could 
help manage anti-social behaviour and neighbourhood nuisance where there 
were identified needs in local neighbourhoods.

Local connection

The local connection provision within the current allocations policy required a 
connection of at least 6 months before being eligible to go on the housing 



7

register; the recommendation of the Secretary of State was two years. The 
PDG noted that neighbouring authorities had a minimum requirement of 2-
years and a majority of members agreed that the minimum period in the South 
Kesteven Policy should be adjusted to align with them.

Witness protection

The current allocations policy was silent in respect of witness protection. It was 
suggested that applicants for housing who were part of the programme should 
be split into two groups with those fleeing life-threatening urgent situations 
under the national witness protection scheme should be included in the 
emergency band while those people who were  part of the local witness 
protection scheme should be placed into band 2. Members agreed with the 
suggestion.

Unacceptable behaviours

Behaviour of tenants was currently reviewed by a single officer; it was proposed 
that responsibility for this should be transferred to a panel of officers with a right 
of appeal through a senior officer. It was also suggested that those tenants 
found to be engaging in unacceptable behaviour should be placed into band 5. 
Behaviours defined as unacceptable would be listed within the policy; members 
requested an additional opportunity to discuss which behaviours should be 
included in the list and the trigger points at which they became unacceptable.

Harassment/risk of violence

While domestic abuse was built into the current allocations policy, other 
violence was not. Officers advised that domestic violence fell within the 
emergency band while domestic abuse fell into either band 1 or 2. When there 
were threats of other violence, it was proposed that victims be placed into band 
3 while victims of other violence should be placed into band 2, which members 
of the PDG supported.

Transfer tenants

Under the existing policy transfer tenants were included in the main list of 
applicants. While it was possible to run a second list, there were concerns 
about the implications of running two systems side-by-side. Alternatively 
allocations could be made on a quota basis, with, for example, 40% of 
allocations going to transfers while 60% were offered to the waiting list. A third, 
preferred option would see the interleaving of transfers with offers being made 
to the list: all properties should be considered for the emergency band, then 
priority would fall to band 1 transfer, band 1 ordinary, band 2 transfer, band 2 
ordinary, etc. PDG members supported the proposed approach.

Multiple needs



8

Consideration was given to households with multiple needs. The current policy 
considered the person in the household with most need; it was noted that some 
households’ needs were very complex. It was also noted that trying to build a 
system that considered all the needs of a household would be expensive and 
complicated. Instead the suggestion was made that some management 
discretion should be built into the new policy to enable a panel to take a flexible 
approach when dealing with households with multiple needs by awarding a 
band higher.

Armed forces

The armed forces covenant required the Council to consider those coming out 
of the forces for five-years from their leaving date. Consideration was also 
being given to extending that cover to spouses. This would cover those 
spouses whose partner had come out of the forces and the marriage had 
subsequently broken down. Members agreed that this should be written into the 
policy.

Regeneration

Currently there was no category within the allocations policy for instances 
where the Council needed to demolish its own properties to build something 
different. Giving priority to those affected by any such developments within the 
main banding arrangements would prevent the need to complete a 
homelessness application.

Partnership work

Members were asked to consider whether the policy should be extended to 
recognise children that were fostered or adopted through an authority other 
than Lincolnshire Children’s Services, which was the case with the current 
policy. Given the proximity of the district to other authorities with a Children’s 
Services function, members agreed that this should be extended. 
Responsibility for the child would remain with the originating Children’s 
Services Team rather than transferring to Lincolnshire. The PDG supported 
extending the policy.

Changes in circumstances

There were three aspects of changing circumstances that the PDG was asked 
to consider. The first related to awarding priority at Maternity B1 stage instead 
of waiting until a baby had been born and a birth certificate presented. The 
second related to ex-right to buy stock and preventing a tenant from buying a 
property and going straight back onto the housing register because that 
property was not affordable to them; under these circumstances it was 
proposed that applicants coming back within 5 years of buying their property be 
placed into band 5. The final category members were asked to consider in 
relation to changes in circumstance related to properties where adaptations 



9

had been made to a property to accommodate a tenant with a disability and 
that tenant then presented to the Council for re-housing. A time limit of 5 years 
was also suggested for this, during which the applicant would be placed into 
band 5. Members of the PDG supported all three of the policy proposals.

Age to have own room

Under the current policy young people over the age of 16 would be considered 
for their own rooms while the Housing Act 1985 Bedroom Standard stated that 
people aged 21 and over should have their own bedrooms. Members of the 
PDG supported increasing the age in the local policy to match the legislation.

Choice

As part of the outgoing policy, offers for different types of property were based 
on the household make-up. It was suggested that a choice of property type 
should be re-introduced. This would help reduce void length by getting an offer 
right first time. Members supported the principle and wanted to be involved in 
further work on choice based lettings.

Management

Proposals relating to management were designed to address decisions, 
reviews and appeals being undertaken by a single officer. It was suggested 
instead that they should be dealt with by a panel of officers with a right of 
appeal sitting with a senior officer.

The suggestion was made that a workshop of the PDG should be held prior to 
the next meeting of the PDG to enable further discussion of the issues raised. 
The new policy would be subject to consultation with registered providers and 
tenant representatives in the first instance with sessions for elected members 
also being scheduled.

34. UPDATES FROM WORKING GROUPS

Car parking strategy

Early work had been undertaken by the car parking strategy working group to 
agree the scope of its work. Some concern was raised about the number of 
attendees at meetings. Further meetings of the working group would be held 
between January and March 2016, which members were encouraged to attend.

Local Authority Controlled Company (LACC)

A copy of the recommendations made by the LACC working group that had 
looked at the creation of a local authority controlled company was circulated to 
members. Brief explanation was given as to the background behind the working 
group: to find ways of generating income to offset the loss of Revenue Support 



10

Grant. Members were reassured that under a company limited by shares, the 
Council would be the shareholder. Operating as a controlled company would 
provide the opportunity for the Council to be active in areas of commercial trade 
where it could not otherwise have operated, for example, private sector 
housing.

Members of the PDG supported the recommendations of the working group.

Waste

Detailed discussion ensued on the recommendations made by the waste 
working group:

Issue: Different sizes of bin
Comments: Providing smaller bins could support residents currently 

reliant on the assisted collection scheme.
Recommendation: To provide smaller bins free of charge on request

Issue: Clarification regarding bags
Comments: To introduce a maximum of 4-bags per collection; 

capacity would then match available capacity within a 
wheeled bin.

Recommendation: Capacity of bags should match capacity of a wheeled bin

Issue: Collection points
Comments: Pictorial guides should show the point at which waste 

would be collected, providing a simple visual 
representation of the policy currently in place

Recommendation: To provide pictorial information regarding collection 
points for the avoidance of doubt

Issue: Missed bins
Comments: That the three strikes policy, where a crew would return 

to empty a missed bin would be removed; returning to 
empty missed bins was resource-intensive. Instead any 
missed bin would only be emptied as part of the next 
collection for that type of bin. If there was another reason 
why a bin has not been emptied, the crew would tag the 
bin to explain why. Some concerns were expressed 
about the impact on neighbouring properties if crews did 
not return for missed bins. Officers explained that where 
this was a problem an intensive education campaign 
would be run in the area. Members were given 
assurance that, if necessary, action could be taken on a 
case-by-case basis however the focus of the policy was 
setting the framework and tone. Where bin collection 
was affected by highways disruptions (e.g. utilities 
works), there would be a cut-off point at which crews 



11

would not attempt to go back and collect bins.
Recommendation: To remove the three strikes policy and for crews to tag 

bins when they were not emptied for a specific reason

Issue: Payments for replacement bins
Comments: Provision for making payments for replacement bins was 

already within the Waste Policy. The working group 
recommended that a clear framework for charging 
arrangements should be set out within the policy.

Recommendation: To charge for replacement bins if they fall into certain 
categories

Issue: Wheeled bins on new developments
Comments: The proposed charge would apply to developments of all 

sizes and would sit separately from Section 106 
Agreements. 

Recommendation: Developers should be asked to pay a £50 charge for two 
bins plus delivery per new build property. If the 
developer fails to pay, the cost would be passed on to 
the householder

Issue: Liquid waste in medical bins
Comments: While legislation permitted charging for the collection of 

medical waste members did not support the principle. A 
second wheeled bin could be provided for those 
residents who have ongoing medical problems. If a 
charge was introduced, people might find other ways to 
dispose of medical waste.

Recommendation: Liquid waste should not be disposed of using wheeled 
bins and that there should be no additional charge for 
medical waste bins or sharps collections

Issue: Multiple occupancy
Comments: For properties with multiple occupancy, consideration 

would be given to providing 1100 litre bins, the charge 
for which would fall to the landlord or the management 
company

Recommendation: To make large capacity bins available following payment 
to cover the cost of the bin and delivery by the landlord 
or management company

Issue: Bulky items outside the scope of individually priced items
Comments: Householders could request an appointment for a 

supervisor’s visit regarding the collection of garden-
related materials to assess whether they would be 
collectable and the cost of collection as appropriate. The 
proposal would formalise that procedure.

Recommendation: To formalise arrangements for making appointments 



12

regarding bulky waste collections that sit outside the 
budget book

Issue: Provision of additional bins
Comments: This would allow for the provision of additional bins for 

households with 5 or more people. Additional bins would 
only be agreed following completion of a waste audit to 
ensure that maximum recycling was taking place. 
Recipients would be required to pay or contribute to the 
cost of the additional bin.

Recommendation: Following completion of a waste audit, additional bins to 
be issued to households with 5 or more people, with the 
cost being borne by the household.

Issue: Charging non-domestic establishments
Comments: There were a number of halls within the district which 

were provided with a free service. The working group 
recommended introducing a charge for such venues. 
Members noted churches would be exempt however 
there was no exemption for buildings such as scout huts. 
Opinion was split on whether charges should be 
introduced as the community benefit provided by such 
buildings was considered of greater benefit than the 
impact that charging them might create. Specific 
reference was also made to parishes where 
contributions could be made to facilities through the local 
precept and how this subsidy would not be available in 
Grantham as there was no town/parish council. 
Adversely, other members felt that community halls were 
operating commercially and that they should operate 
within the same conditions as other commercial 
enterprises (including charity shops). Incidents were also 
cited of community halls that required hirers to take any 
rubbish home with them; hiring halls on this basis would 
remove the need for them to make collection 
arrangements.

Recommendation: To introduce charges for non-domestic establishments 
(opinion was split and the recommendation was decided 
by Chairman’s casting vote)

Issue: Consider relaxation of contamination policy
Comments: Following changes to recycling provision on a 

countywide basis, it was suggested that the 
contamination policy could be relaxed. Members did not 
agree with relaxing the policy because of the message it 
communicated about the value and importance of 
recycling however they did note that there was 
management discretion in place for use where 



13

appropriate.
Recommendation: The contamination policy should not be relaxed

Issue: Introduce charges for school recycling
Comments: A free recycling service was provided to approximately 

half of the schools within the district. Since that service 
was introduced, a number of those schools had become 
academies and independent of the local education 
authority. Opinion on the introduction of these charges 
was mixed. Some members felt that the free service to 
encourage and promote recycling with children was of 
greater social and community benefit than introducing a 
charged service, which might deter schools from 
recycling. Members in support of the proposal noted that 
approximately half the schools in the district had made 
their own waste collection arrangements and that it was 
not fair to provide a free service for some and not all. 
Those members who did not support the proposal did 
not think it was fair to treat all of the different types of 
schools in the same way.

Recommendation: To introduce charges for school recycling (opinion was 
split and the recommendation was decided by 
Chairman’s casting vote)

35. WORK PROGRAMME

Members agreed to review and sign-off the scope related to Communal 
Facilities in Sheltered Housing virtually.

36. CLOSE OF MEETING

The meeting was closed at 17:55.


